

No. 13-1124

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MINORITY TELEVISION PROJECT, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER FCC OFFICIALS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
28th Floor
San Francisco, Cal. 94111
(415) 984-8700

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
DEANNA M. RICE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
jhacker@omm.com
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>RED LION'S</i> SCARCITY DOCTRINE HAS BEEN CRITICIZED BY A DIVERSE ARRAY OF COMMENTATORS.....	5
A. <i>Red Lion</i> Relies On Spectrum Scarcity To Justify Disparate Treatment of Broadcast Speech	5
B. Commentators Have Long Challenged The Logic Of The Scarcity Doctrine As A Basis For Regulating Broadcast Speech.....	7
II. CHANGES IN COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY HAVE RENDERED THE SCARCITY DOCTRINE OBSOLETE	12
A. Broadcasting Has Changed Significantly Since <i>Red Lion</i> Was Decided	13
B. The Number Of Alternatives To Broadcast Has Increased Dramatically	16
III. <i>RED LION</i> CREATES DISCORD IN FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10, 20, 25
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	13
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	passim
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	13, 21
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	21, 23
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	21, 22
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	20
<i>R.A.V. v. City of Saint Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	21
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	passim
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	19, 21, 23, 25
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 801 F.2d 501 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9, 10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tornillo v. Miami Herald Publ'g Co.</i> , 287 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1973)	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	5, 7, 13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>200 million strong!</i> , Pandora Blog (Apr. 9, 2013), http://blog.pandora.com/2013/04/09/200-million-strong/	19
<i>ABC TV Shows, Specials & Movies</i> , ABC, http://abc.go.com/shows	17
<i>About Auctions, Introduction</i> , FCC (Aug. 9, 2006), http://wireless.fcc.gov/auctions/default.htm?job=about_auctions	11
<i>Average U.S. Home Now Receives a Record 118.6 Channels, According to Nielsen</i> , Nielsen (June 6, 2008), http://www.nielsen.com/us/en/press-room/2008/average_u_s_home.html	17
Vikas Bajaj, <i>Ready to Cut the Cord?</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 6, 2013), http://www.nytimes.com/2013/04/07/opinion/sunday/ready-to-cut-the-cord.html	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
John W. Berresford, <i>The Scarcity Rationale For Regulating Traditional Broadcasting: An Idea Whose Time Has Passed</i> (FCC Media Bureau Staff Research Paper No. 2005-2) (2005).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Broadcast Station Totals as of September 30, 2011</i> , FCC, http://www.fcc.gov/document/ broadcast-station-totals-september- 30-2011	15
Bill Carter, <i>Strong Finish to 2013 for Netflix as Profit and Subscriptions Soar</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 22, 2014), http://www.nytimes.com/2014/01/23/b usiness/media/growth-of-netflix- subscribers-surpasses-analysts- expectations.html	17
Jim Chen, <i>Conduit-Based Regulation of Speech</i> , 54 Duke L.J. 1359 (2005)	10
R. H. Coase, <i>The Federal Communications Commission</i> , 2 J.L. & Econ. 1 (1959).....	7, 8
<i>comScore Releases January 2014 U.S. Online Video Rankings</i> , comScore (Feb. 21, 2014), https://www.comscore.com/Insights/ Press_Releases/2014/2/comScore_ Releases_January_2014_US_Online_ Video_Rankings	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cross-Platform report Q3 2011</i> , Nielsen (Feb. 10, 2012), http://www.nielsen.com/us/en/reports/2012/cross-platform-report-q3-2011.html	16
<i>Digital Television</i> , FCC, http://www.fcc.gov/digital-television	14
Rick Edmonds, Emily Guskin, Amy Mitchell & Mark Jurkowitz, <i>The State of the News Media 2013, Newspapers: By the Numbers</i> (May 7, 2013), http://stateofthemedias.org/2013/newspapers-stabilizing-but-still-threatened/newspapers-by-the-numbers	15
Mark S. Fowler & Daniel L. Brenner, <i>A Marketplace Approach to Broadcast Regulation</i> , 60 Tex. L. Rev. 207 (1982).....	8, 11
<i>FOX Broadcasting Company Full Episodes</i> , FOX, http://www.fox.com/full-episodes/	17
Thomas W. Hazlett, <i>Physical Scarcity, Rent Seeking, and the First Amendment</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 905 (1997).....	9, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Thomas W. Hazlett, Sarah Oh & Drew Clark, <i>The Overly Active Corpse of Red Lion</i> , 9 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 51 (2010).....	passim
<i>In re Industry Guidance on Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 and Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency</i> , 16 FCC Rcd. 7999 (2001)	24
Henry Kalven, <i>Broadcasting, Public Policy, and the First Amendment</i> , 10 J.L. & Econ. 15 (1967)	10
Thomas G. Krattenmaker & Lucas A. Powe, Jr., <i>Regulating Broadcasting Programming</i> (1994).....	8, 12
<i>NBC Video Library Full Episodes</i> , NBC, http://www.nbc.com/video/library/full-episodes/	17
<i>Pandora Announces February 2014 Audience Metrics</i> , Pandora (Mar. 6, 2014), http://investor.pandora.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=227956&p=irol-newsArticle&ID=1906773&highlight=	18
Pew Research Center, <i>The Web at 25 in the U.S.</i> (Feb. 27, 2014), available at http://www.pewinternet.org/files/2014/02/PIP_25th-anniversary-of-the-Web_0227141.pdf	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Presentation, Arbitron Inc. & Edison Research, <i>The Infinite Dial 2013: Navigating Digital Platforms</i> (2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.edisonresearch.com/wp- content/uploads/2013/04/Edison_ Research_Arbitron_Infinite_	19
Dan Primack, <i>Hulu is no longer for sale</i> , <i>Fortune</i> (July 12, 2013), http://finance.fortune.cnn.com/2013/ 07/12/hulu-no-sale/	18
Laura Houston Santhanam, Amy Mitchell & Tom Rosenstiel, <i>The State of the News Media 2012, Audio: By the Numbers</i> , http://stateofthemediamedia.org/2012/audio -how-far-will-digital-go/audio-by-the- numbers/	18
Laura Santhanam, Amy Mitchell & Kenny Olmstead, <i>The State of the News Media 2013, Audio: By the Numbers</i> , http://stateofthemediamedia.org/2013/audio -digital-drives-listener- experience/audio-by-the-numbers/	17, 18
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Telecommunications in Jericho</i> , 81 Calif. L. Rev. 1209 (1993).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Todd Spangler, <i>As Netflix Rises, Subscriptions to HBO, Showtime and Other Premium Nets Shrink as Percentage of U.S. Households: Report</i> , <i>Variety</i> (Jan. 20, 2014), http://variety.com/2014/digital/news/as-netflix-rises-more-people-are-canceling-hbo-and-showtime-1201065399/	16
<i>Streaming Radio Guide</i> , http://streamingradioguide.com/	18
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Democracy and the Problem of Free Speech</i> 54 (1993).....	15
William W. Van Alstyne, <i>The Mobius Strip of the First Amendment: Perspectives on Red Lion</i> , 29 S.C. L. Rev. 539 (1978).....	22, 23
<i>Watch Full Episodes</i> , CBS, http://www.cbs.com/watch/	17
Christopher S. Yoo, <i>The Rise and Demise of the Technology-Specific Approach to the First Amendment</i> , 91 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 245 (2003)	10, 14, 20
